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#niteh Staies Bepartvieni of fusiice
Springfield, ITllinois
September 6, 1943

Director, FBI

¢ %

™ TaimT T W T 'hn'u’ TOTUE ITRT T ST

e JUIT .lJ U.D A1 LiLAN LOWN
U R J. JAJES 0fficials of
iffd Mine workers of America;
URGENT CAR@ 1. mLSHDFV (wner ine "B",
Springfield, Il 1;nq1s.
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,

Dear Sir:

_.,
+
5
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3
D
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Thr tho 1nf0rmat the following investi atlg'_n_

For the on of the Bureaun, following investi
t is requested of the Indianapolis, “vashington Field, San Francisco,
8uffalc and Cleveland field divasions, in view of the fact that the enumer-
! ated officials of the National ILabor Relations Board, who are reported
to have participated in Ifine "3" coutroversy between 1937 and 1941, are
believed to reside within the area of the field divisions as set out below.
For the information of all field divisions concerned this case must re-
ceive the most expeditious attentiion., In view of the extreme emergency
and expeditious nature of this investigation, and if this field division
is to meet a deadline set by the Bureau, a report of the results of this

investigation must be in the hands of the Springfield Division within

seven days of the receipt of this letter. (e,

. ‘. M-a—-‘_‘ - .' .
For the information of all field divisions concerned the 5;?11L

Department has requested a full and complete investigation into the 12}L2_\

charges that JOHAN L. LIWIS, President of the International United

e Tjorkers of America Union, RaY EDI'NDSN, President of District 12

(Illlﬂels), United Mine Work?rs of America, and WALTZR J. JAMES,
Sceretary Treasurer, District 12 (‘%‘1"§+e of T'i'lxr‘»n"l‘:\ and CARL H.

[ B et I LTreasurer 3 e Wl Lt L=

ELSHCFF, owner of thed{ine "B" Coal Corpany, a coal mine in Springfield,
T1linois, conspired during The years-3937-to 1941 in violation oi Section
51, Title 18, U.S.C. to injure and oppress ELSRUFF's employees in the

free exercise of the right secured to them by the National Labor Relations
4sct. According to the informatjion furnished by the Department, it is
alieged that the sum of '3' was paid from the years 1937 through
1941 by officials of the United Mine workers of America to CARL H. LLSHOFT}’

2 cc Indianapolis (Enel.) 8.D.  BEComnmp [74 o of (3]
Washington Field (Encl.) AMSD . AT .l L T

San Francisco (Encl,) AlSD IXL kD 4 ! !

CTORY|  Buffalo (incl.) AMSD dH T !

' Cleveland (“ncl ) AMSD
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Director, FBT . - o -2

N

ogressive ltine Workers of America.

18, U.S.C.

£ ' Attention Indianapolis:

sttention liashingbon Field:

attention San Francisco:

4

isttention Buffalo:

JAIES C

9-bml,3

with the intent teo induce ELSHOFF to impose unfair labor practices upon
his employees, who were at that time nembers of the rival wmion, the -
If it can be proven that ELSHOFF
ancé the officials of the United Hne Workers of America conspired to
deprive members of the Progressive lfine Workers of America of their
rights, as secured by Section 7 of the National Labor Relations act,
there can unuoubtedly be established a violation of Section 51, Title

The Department advises that the following individuals were of=-
ficials of the National Labor Relations Board who actively participated
in the Mine "3% controversy between 1937 and 1941,
furnished the following names and the best addresses available:

The Department has

L.\RK, formerly National

Labor Relations Board Field Examiner

working out o
now reportoed
Indiana,

Chicago, Illinois,

-

Ind¥anapolis,

0. §jt§HITH, formerly National
Labor Relations Board Field
Examiner, Chicago, Illinois,
now Director of the Field
D/iViSion in .‘.UhaShingtm, D. C-

I. Sﬂ&bﬁRFyAN, formerly Acting
Regioral Director, MNational Labor

Relations

ard, 13th Region.

Yow in S.ashington, D. C. with
the 0ffice of Strategic Scrvices,

MARTIN<LJ‘NER formerly National
Labor Relatioris Board Field —_
Examiner, 13th Region, Chicago,

Iilinois.

Now National Labor
" Relations Board Regional Director,
* San Francisco,

--_\_\-__

MEYER SHRYDER, formerly National
Labor Relations Board Field

Examiner, Chicago, Tllinois. Now
Regional Dirsctor, Buffalo, New

York,

. Eoam
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Director, FBI ~3- ' | 9-6~43 .-
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Attention Cleveland: G. TH’I“T‘F‘M fnrmr-'r-'lv Resional

i L3 ad i A AN - LS 5 Ye Ligyind iiadWiat, ~LINT Ly [

| Director, Hatlonal L&bor Relations'
Board, 13th Region .. low General
Counsel, United Rubber lorkers,
“Akron, Ohio,

The Department requests that each of the individuals enumerated above
be interviewed to determine whether or not they have information regard-
ing the issues of this case beyond that which is reflected in the file
of the National Labor Relations Board. Many of these individuals con-

ferred at length with ElSiO"‘F EDMINIB(II JALES and others involved in
this case,

which this office is in possession of extremely voluminous
rhotostats and exhibits. Because of the large volume, it is not
possible to furnish in letter form all backgrowd information concemm-
ing this case. From one interview already conducted, it is believed
highly possible that these individunls may pot recall & great deal of
irformation other than that which was made a matter of record of the -
National Labor Relations Board file at the time and which file is in
the possession of the Department, Howawr it is highly desirable to
interview these individuals at length to determine what additional
information they may have, what their attitude in the matter is,
whether or not they will make good witnesses and for all details which
they may recall. »

For the information of the Indianapolis Field Division; JAMES C,
CLARK was Pield Bxaminer for the 13th hegion, National Labor Relations
Board, with hsadquarters at Chicago, During December 1940 and January
1941 it is known t he hod ceonversztions vith CARL H. ELSHOFF, owner

Mine "BM", 0SC A LCETTI, Superintendent of Mine "3", RAY EDMINDS(N, -~ _
LE 1SEL, attomey or the company, and JOJi 'L, sttorney for the
Progress:.ve Mine igrkers of america.and itis also known that he inter- -
viewed a large number of employces of Mine 7BW, which at That Time was
operating as an open shop, who was also J.nvolved in a request of the /
"Progressive Mine Workers of Amcrica for contempt proceedings in case el
No. ¥III - C- 473, involving a stipulation dated iAugust 10, 1938, signed
by both unions and the company. It will be important to determine over
what pcriod of time CLuRK was active in the liine ¥B" matter. If he
were connected with the matter on May 12, 1937, whether or not the dis-
missal or the refusal to dismiss the twelve miners expelied from the

Mo e b
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Director, FQIﬂ Y |

Progressive Wine workers of america was ever taken up with him by CGARL
ELSHOFF to detormine whether or not this might be af wnfair labor
practice, It should be determined whether or not RiY EDMINDSQM or

1alTZR J. JalES ever showed 1%, CLARK any petition or other form of

group signatures such as application cards or membership cards,

Prier to ELSIQFF'S signiug a contract with United Minc Workers of America
on aurust 13, 1937, or subscouent thereto, and prior to December 15, 1937
1
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For the information of the uashirzgton Field Office, Mr. 0. S. SMITH
was Ficld Examiner out of the 13th Region, Chicage Office, Fational Labor
helations Bozrd. Mr. LLEO'ARD JURK, Regional Director, durinp part
‘of the lMine "RB" contiroversy, on interview has advised that SVITH was the
Field “xaminer most familiar with YtHne “3Y mattcers. 8ince he is presently
connected with the National Laber Relations Board in ‘iashington there is
no doubt but what he will have access to any files necessary in connection

|- N4+ e e chr\1\.qu e nmawinnlarive n11.‘:¢+‘
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with ELSHCFF on wugust 18, 1937, or aft.r that and prior to the !

Labor Relations Board election on December 15, 1937,

conclusion of the investigation.

For the further: information of the lashington Ficld Division, it is
knmovn Mr. DUKFILW represented the hational Labor Relations Board in a
stipulation and agriemert between Mine 3" Coal Company, Progrcss:we

Iinc orkers of smerica and United ire ljorkers of imcrica, which was ,/
signed on sugust 10, 1938, He also represented the National Labor -
Relations Board in & decision and order of the lational Labor Relat

Board, whic¢h was dated Scptember 19, 1938.

Wr, SIITH should be

aned ag to wnethor or
LR LWy

not CaRL ELSHOFF ever contacted him on or about May 1<, 1937 for an

opirion as to whethcr or not the dismissal of or the refusal to dismiss

the twelve miners expelled from the Progressive Mine torKers of imerica

on May 11, 1937 was an wnfair labor practice. He should also be questioned
as to whether or not RuY ZDHINDSON, 4.LTUR J. JaiES or any other official
of thc Unitcd finc workers of amcrica ever showed to him a petition or a
group of application cards or membership cards which would purport to

provc that the United !ine workers of america had a m,joritv of the

LIy infermtion
indicating that ELSHOFF and EIDSAY werc verking together in connection
with this matter or any eoccasion vhen S ITH mar have buen contacted by
both individuals would be important to this case..
gquestioned concoerniag theatic nl Labor Relatio s Board clection of
December 15, 1937 after which the United Mine »orkers claimed fraud in
conncction with the cvleéction., He should also be gquestioned as to whether
or rot any investipgation vas made by the Hational Labor Rclations Board
on the allepation of fraud in the clection and what, if any, was the

hoald
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Director, F3I . =5= ’ A

This office is unable to advise the San Francisco and Buffalo offices
of any of the activities of .LRITN @R or iEYER S. RYIER, who tho
Tepcrtment states, were Field Bxaminers in connection with this case,

For the informrtion of the Cleveland Office, G, L. P.TTERSON was
Regional Directur, 13th Region, Wational lLabor Relations Board, follow-
ing LEOI.RD C. B.JoORK during the approximate period of 1940~1941. He
should be questiored concerning his knovledgk of the case, particularly
as to vhether or not R.Y EDINDS(N and ELSHOFF eyer appeared together at
his office concerning the -Minc "B" controversy, and if such is the case,
the exact nature of their call. : -

For the assistance of all offices there is transmitted horewith one
copy of 2 memorundum prepared by Spceial agent which sets
out in brief a chronological resume of thc principle incidents of interest
in this investigotion. FPor your information the Bureau has instructed '
that only fexperienced and well-qualified agents® be assigned to this
irvestigation. - . '

In the event thot any of the men intervieved arc able to furnish

_any probative information, it should be rcduced to signed statements. .

Five copics of this report should be Jurnished to the 3urcau and three
to this office, Springfield is the office of origin. :

I again wish to impress upon you the importance of this investiga-
tion and the fact that it is imperative that thesc leads be covered
immediatcly. In addition it is the Burcau's desire that you give this
mitter your personal attention,

Very truly yours,

Y18 b9

W T R oL 'f“-,.y" R
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¥edrral Bureau of Investingation

Hnited Etates Bepartment of Justice

i s September ﬁ 1948 ~
Director, FBI 4 SPECTAL DBIE !

Re: JOHN L. LEWIS, etal;
CIVIL RIGHIS A.ND DOMEST IC VIOLENCE.

L
Dear Sir: ‘ -
The Bureau i advised that Specisl Agents d
Hwho are in this office on speoial asdignmen Bbsist in the
nvestigation of this matter, have been assigned to interviewing the
twelve so-ocnlled spies of the U.M.W. in the P.M.W. of A. Local at Mine
B in Springfield, Illinois. They made contaot with each of the following
persons and they agreed to appear at the Sprmg;fiald Offioce for interview
at the times specified;
* ‘ +
JamesHale, 9:00 &.m., September 4, 1943, . .
: F’mnﬂ'ﬂnniﬁh’ 11:00 a.m, . thi—nmhnvl A.’ 19%. s »
Andr elevious, 2100 p.m., September 4, 1943.
Johnt"Anenias, 4:00 p.m., September 4, 1943.
Anthony lotoh, 10:00, September 5, 1943,

DominiodPasquale, 2:00 p.m., September 5, 1943,
EmerWaoany, 4:00 p.m., September 5, 1943,
- &8

M. Aale, Mr. Austin and Mr, Jacaway were the only persons who kept
their appointments, although at the time of makifig each appointment, all

gaamad nnnnnrn‘t'ivn and willine to oome 4o ths cnw{n}#’-. ald Offics for inters

viewy. Mr. Hale, Mr. Afstin and Mr. Jdcaway were goomingly cooperative and ¢
exocuted algned statsments, *
¢ L

Dominio Pasquale was oontacted 'belephonioally and EZE:&" to have
forgotten his appointment.

o e SRS
Anthony J. Plotoh was oontaoted at his residence on the morning of

September 8, 1943, by Special Azents SN end B¥and advised that on

Cnhlrdn}r mr\rniub’ Qhﬁ+nm1\.n'l‘.’ 19‘.'!. ha. Jo BANESE and JOBY ANAWIAS

wore the office of ¥hé United Mine Workdra inf Springfield and were tsl king
to RA OMUNDSON., DOMINIC PASQUALE was downstairs s:nd may have come
EDMUNDSON'S office later. He said there were some othery men thers wh

had never seen before, He said EDMUNDSON oallef;k ITZGERALD,

4
hFCORDT“
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Director -2 = 9543

attorney in Springfield, who came to the United Mine Workers offioce and
advised them that they should not make a statement to the FBI unless
he, FITZGERALD, was present at the interview, beocause they might inoriminate

themsslves. Mr. PLOTCH stated that other persons were similarly sdvised
but did not know gpecifieallv. MWr. PLOTCH was nnnmrai'i‘;rn and ti'l'lirur

Said W RV A A Ay o W =

to make any statement his attorney might permit.

In view of the above attitude of the alleged spies of the U.M.W.,
thase faots were telephonioally relayed to Mr. MUMFORD of the Bureau on
September 6, 1943 and later discussed wit:GIEENNNEet the Bureau. It
was pointed out that no interviews would be comnducted with these alleged
epies in the rresence of their ettorney unless the Bureau was specifieally
1natructod to do so through the Department. However, it was pointed out
to both\EEe. and Mr. MUMFORD that Agents of this office would oon-
tact each of the allaged spies personally to determine their attitude
toward an interview and they would also be questioned specifioally as to
what oocurred in the office of RAY EDMUNDSON on the morning of September 4,
1943,

This letter will oonfirm the telephone conversatiocn of
end Mr. MUMFORD and the above investigative etep will be taken if ;
each malleged spy of the U.M.W, but again it is stated no detailed 1ntor'rlew
will be had with any of these parsons unless they agree to be interviewed
without the presence of an attorney.

Very truly yours,

A v S
r

FRED HALLFORD,

Speoial Agent in’ Chhrge.

N\

FH:lmj

44-18 /> <
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Frederal Bureau of Inuvestigation _ u; /
\

Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
| S
Wz
Springfield, Mlinois .

August 11, 1943 . :
Director, PBI | ATRMATL SPECIAL DELIVERY

Re: JOHN L. LENIS, etal;
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMBESTIC YIOLENECE,

Dear Sir:

Reforence is mds to xy telephonie sonversatiom with Mr. MIFORD
of the Bureau om August 11, 1843, at whisk tme I inforaed hia that there was
& release in the 5%. Louls Pest Dispatoh umder date of August 8§, 13, in re-
prd te the ordered investigation in this matter.

I an enslosing herewith an {tem whiek appeared ia Inl:lo

e T Tawnd = W o s svsed dadod fAvicnh @ 164® Bon o oma
BLGOSVEL L) WE VIV AUQUEY Ty AVIV, AR [OQWIW o “

Po toh, 8%, louis, 3
mtter. It will bs noted hat s relesase >arries s Speingfield, Nlimcis,
[

I do noet knog who made #his release. Eowever, I received a
telephonie inquiry from thet Assceiated Press in this offise em the might of
dugust 7, 1943, st whish time I wea informed that sn inquiry had bdeen received
fiem the Asscoiated Press in Spriwglfield from a paper in 8%. lLouls

that the Assoeiated Press here osontact this effice in o to determine the
namas of tha fauritssn snies whe allasedly workad for theProsrassive Mina

PR &P vwwem Spave wav TeaTpvweg > ow svgs TEwe YW

Workers of Amsries em & Zeoret payroll of %od " ne Workers of Amerien.
The Asscointed Press reprecentative here inromd that he mderstood frem
the paper in 3%, Louls that a relesse in %his matier bad Doen Eepered Wy
the Attorney General,

No publieity hme uppnrod in regard te thia hnrti:ntlen in the
Springfield papers.

yot. ‘ﬂa exhibits Weas. hbed by the Dopertmmt .utein s tremendous voluwe

af information whieh mmst bde thoroughly reviewed and ether files in $his office
ro proeseuntly deing revicwed for backgr:.:nd data in this osse., It 1is an-

Fleirated that the Lgmis engaged in this omse ea special at the present wll ‘/‘(‘"

dagin intarviges with the alleged spies of the United Mine Workers by as leapt
Avgust 16, 1943, and that the lnuati;aﬂm_i{ﬁ”m nﬂ!ﬁ"ﬁru that point,

Q g

SN f‘?“‘;




Directer c2e 0-11-43

I% appeers from a review of %he file in this osae and the
dats submitted by dhe Departmsnt WAt at least oae sssouztant will awe
te spend oonsideradle time om this oase and 1% may be $hat the serviees
of an additiemnl soeowmtant will be required from the Duresn,

It farther appears that af'ber initial Laterviews are s
dusted with the fourteem allaged sples of the Uaived Mine Torkers tmt
1% may be n00essary teo request sdditionnl experismcsd ageut persoumsl
be sent to this field division by the Duresu ia crdor %o expedite the
sampletion of this luvestigatiem.

The Bureau will be further sdvised in Whis matter, as well
&3 sxny izmportant develepments in the investigatiom.

Yery wTuly ywurs,

FH:lnj

L]
“-18 Speolal A‘-Zim Charge.
Ruole sure
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Progressives Getting

son's District 12,

B.I. INQUIRY BEIN
IADE ON PAYMENTS

et

MLIVIULAY - DUNITY

MINE B DISPUTE

‘Payroll Was Secret, With,

Cash From Edmund-‘

Agency Looking Into
Charges That Conspira
¢y Existed to Violat
Labor Act.

By a Staff Correspondent of the
Post-Dispatch.
SHRINGFIELD, I, Aug. T

"I Fourjeen members of the Progr
.isive Mine Workers of Ameri
I

werdy on a secret payroll of tfle
i United Mine Workers of America
. during most of the time that the

« {wo unions were disputing control |

Y ine B here at Springtield, the
' Post-Dispatch has learned from &
reliabie source.

The 14 Progressives were paid in
cash out of funds of UMW [PDis-
trict 12, which embraces Illipols.

Their names were never cafried
‘|on the books of District 13 for
fear ‘that they might become
kfown. Disclosure would have

ant {mmediate reprisal by loyal
| Pjogressives, who have engaged in

a Jong and bloody warfare with the
powerfu] UMW,

ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH
Dated 8-8-43
St. Louis, ¥issouri.

i
Inquiry by F. B. L
i These secret payments are unfer
quiry by the Federal! Bureaufof
avestigation which, on {nstruction
of Attorney General Francis Hia-
d ; 'Sl"'mvestign"!ing chargeg that a
consplracy existed to violate the

I National Labor Relations Act. The

aon, head of UMW’s District 12

*nnd often referred to as John L. |
1 A Bureau |

Lewis's “hatchet man.”
of Internal Revenye report was
sent to the Department of
tice for action after {¢ had b
seen by President Roosevelt,
Ignve it his endorsement,

' Biddle .thought far less of e
itu case than Secretary of the
Treasury Morgenthau, and put the
F. B, L to work investigating the
Wagner Act conspiracy phase. The
Treasury was natugally not con-

rned wit r'w
reasur edflg
faround & "loan” of between 2200 -

e.
Ton "centered
£200,

000 and $300,000 which Edmund-
8on s reported to have made to
Elshoff just before Mine B was
closed down for nearly two and a
half years, That followed & Lalhr
JBoard election in which the Pt)-
amurs et o Pea d

oreogelves

8-
11
Q

A e e e o

-—an mn ~
STRSEIVER  WOR An OVETWhRIMNIRE

majority, When the mine recpened
t the end of the two and a hilf
beriod, the Progresgive majority
' ad dwindled almost to nothing

‘ inguiry {& under the Mrectiog of
.| Frank Coleman of the crimingf ai-
vision of the Department of Pus
ce.
As has been told in the Post-

ispatch, the Treasury prepared|

l case involving come tax
(fharges against Car| talqotf, les-
see of Mipe B, and Ray“®dmund- |-

iand the UMW won control,

Siguificance of Inq
Investigation of the conspi
harges has
w in the light of John L. Lewis's
a¥plication to re-enter the Ameri-
ck Federation of Labor. The exec-
utive council of the AFL is meet-
ing in Chicago lomerrow to pass
on the Lewis application foliowing

|

ago with a special committee

pamed to consider the guestion.
At the time Lewis walked out,

the AFL in retaliation gave the

P

clusive jurisdiction in th coal
ining field. Recently hq&
rush, PMW president, went
hington to protest to William
Green, AFL president, and others
against cymsideration of the UMW
application for reinstatement
!Thrush Las eaid that he weuld
{leave the AFL and affiliate with
fthe CIO If Lewis were readmitted
Latest information here is that
1ihe UMW will not go back into
the AFL fold. The executive coun-
"cil will announce {erms for read-
mission following the meeting In
"Chicago hext week. Lewls, it 1s
will find these terms

X

e
»
J

¢

LoV ond woar
believed now,

unacceptable and will withdray his
‘ -

alplication before the AFL
veltion this fall -

especial significance P

o session in Washington n month

Progressives a charter providing |

7
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTCR ERTS N
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WE‘ Z.

wer 4 i
RO:XMM "p" -- Violations of —|

Seotion 51, Title 18, 17 1

Frank Coleman has reported to me on his trip last week to
St. Louis, Missouri, and Springfield, Illinois, of which I advised
you in my memorandum dated August 6, 1943,

~ At Springfield, Illinois, on August 11, 12, and 13, Mr.

_ Coleman conferred with United States Attorney Doyle and his

> staff who advised that they would, to the full extent of the
facilities of that office, oooperate enthusiastically with the
Bursau whenever omlled upon during the course ‘of the investiga-

tion.

Mr. Coleman also consulted with Speecial Agent in Charge
7{ 3 | Baliford at your Springfield office, and was introduced o mem-
‘{Abers of his staff assigned to this investigation. Mutuelly

helpful disoussions were had. Mr. Coleman advised Mr. Hallford ;
fully of all the interviews that he proposed to_underteke. Mre ‘

Coleman interviewed the owing,, viduxld j Y P L
febtonig. e [y f o4 L

7 ~d 1. WilliaXRyan, former operator ofiliinﬁ %A%, now ¢ .

) retired, who lives at 801 Douglas Avenue, siqinﬁgie]td,f '

COPIES DESTROYED '
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2 Johﬂ:chﬁeider, Board Member/[| Progressive Miners
of rica, Springfield, Illinois. Offioce phone-
2722, home phone-5073. N

3. Pullerto ton, Cel.0+ Regional Director, Chicego,
Illinois,

v
4, John W& Hindmarsh, C,1.0. Representative, Springfield,
area, (Can be reached through Fultonts offioce.)

From these several conferences end interviews, Mr. Coleman
mekes the following observations:

l. It is apparent that the alleged violation is of broader
scope than was first thoughts The following picture begins to
emerge. Sometime in 1936 or early in 1937, Lewis snd Edmmdson,
fearing that the Progressive movement would spread beyond the
confines of Illinois and challenge Lewis! nmational control, reaolve
to destroy the Progressives in Illinois piecemeal by buying out one
mine after another, using Elshoff as the "front". Mine "B" was
conguersd between 1937 and March, 1941, A month later, Elshoff
begins negotiations to purchase Mine “A" with {60,000 of U.M.W.
funds. A victory was achieved in this case in the fall of 1941,
Soon there r, tentative negotlations are begun by Elshoff to
purchase the ther Creek Mines, also Progressive, with§00,000
of U.M.W, funds, In ny memoranda to you of June 24, and August
11, you were reguested to investigate these three cases fully.

In his interview with Mr. Coleman, Mr. Ryan indiocated that
Elshoff had told him recently that he (Elshoff} proposed to buy
another ming, also Progressive, in Bond County. Mr. Ryan stated
that Charle lloy (who can be located through United States
Attorney Doyle) knows the exact name and loocation of this mine,
It is requested that the oircumstances of this proposed purchase
be fully investigated. '

These four transactions suggest that Blshoff may have
approached still other Progressive mine operators with the same
purpose in mind, It is requested, therefore, that the prinecipal
Progressive mine operators be interviewed to determine whether
any such overtures have been made over the past several years.

It doea not appear from the evidence now aveilable whether
these cases will oonstitute, in lew, separate conspiracies, or
whether they can be joined--as would be highly desirable--in one
indictment as parts of a single ocontinuing conspiracye. It will
be highly weluable, therefore, to disoover any svidenoe whioch
indicates that within the three year statute of limitetions there



was a purpose on the part of Lewis and Elshoff to use this technique
not only in en individusl cease but as a genersl means whereby the
Progressive organization in Illinols would be drivenm to the wall.

2. It becomees probeble that we can discover evidencs whish
wlll establish that Lewis had connived with Elshoff prior to the
closing of Mine "B" on Mey 12, 1957,

Mr. Ryan told Mr. Colemsn and Mr. Doyle in oonfidence that
sometime prior to the olosing of the mine, he believes in February,
1937, Edmundson approeched him with the proposition that if he
would close down Mine "A", the U.M.W, would subsidize him during
the shut~down. Mre. Ryen sald that he flatly rejected the proposition
with the statement, "I want to be sble to go home, put my head on a
pillow end go to sleep et night". (It was not oleer whether he
stated this as & matter of conscience or through fear of being
dynamited as a result of inter-union warfare.,) It is bslieved

"and hoped that Mr. Ryan will release his confidence in this respect
and voluntarily make this statement to the grand jury.

Mr. Ryan gave Mr. Coleman the following lead;

The importsnce of evidenoce indicating oconnivance prior to
the closing of Mine "B" cannot be overemphasized, From the stand-
point of a jJury trying this oase, the reason for the strike of
Mey 12, 1937, will be vitals The defense will insist that the
strike was precipitated by a zroup of radical and oriminal
Progressive leaders, who were later convicted for dynamiting
in the federal ocourt, and that it was sound union policy to
oextend financial aid to the mine operator to prevent him fromm
going into bankruptey, a resuli which, they would say, would
Jeopardize the Job opportunities of all the miners and would
bring disrepute upon unioniem generally among the coal operators
and the genersl public, In this connection, it is noted that all
the subjects contend that consideration of the "loans" was not
broached until sometime in June, 1937, after the mine was shut
down,

It is obvious the ground will be cut from under this defense
if pursuit of the two leads which Mr. Ryan gives us establishes
that the subjeots conspired prior to the closing of the mine,



T-;‘i Every effort should be made to ascertain from
e the full ciroumstences of the slleged meeting et
P It is believed that attorne; m& shoulé also be appropriately

interviewed in this connectiom, I? the meeting can be established,
every effort should be made to pin the witnesses down to the
specific purposes of the meeting, in order to avoid attempts

on the part of the defense later to conocoot an innocent explana-
tion.

3. There is a possibility that the Peabody Coal interests; -
the largest and most influentiasl operators in Iliinois, ere in-
volved in this violation. Mr. Ryan suggested that not only did
Lewis make money payments to Elshoff, but that he alsc used his
power with the Pesbody interests to obtain favorable concessions
and rebates to Elshoff in the sale of brokerage coal while Mine
"B" was shut down. Mr. Ryan points out that during the first
few months of the shut-down, Elshoff carried on his brokerage
operations with the Panther (reek Mines, organized by the Pro-
gressives., Later, however, when it appeered that the ghut-dowm
would be extended indefinitely, he ewitched over to thdPeabody
Coal Company. Ryan states that his commissions with her
Creek were the normal rate, $.15 a ton, but that his commissions
with Peabody reached the exorbitant figure of §$.50 a ton. It
is requested that this lead be thoroughly investigateds Wr. Ryan
had in mind several methods which could be used in following down
this lead.

Mr. Fyen steted to Mre Coleman that he would cooperate
fully with the Bureau during the ocourse of thias investigation,
and he was advised that Mr. Hallfordts office would communicate
with him within a few days., It is believed that Mr. Kyan will
be of great assistance since he is an experienced operator and
is familiar with all the personslities and events in connecotion
with this cese over the past decade, It is obvious, of courss,
that Mr. Ryen has a bias against subject Lewis and that he has
a wholesome contempt for subject Elshoff. OCn the other hand, he
gave Mr, Coleman and Mr. Doyle the impression of being a man of
ability end integrity, and that he is motiveted in his coopera-
tion by the principel fundementals of ocitizenship and patriotism.

l"""__‘ii"'l‘ Mr. Ryan stated that Elshoff had boasted lately of writing
~ - Secreta [ckes, as government manager and operator of the mines,
demanding that the Federal Government subsidize his payrolls,
otherwise threatening to shut off production. Ryan belleves that
Lewisg 1s actually the author of these demands. I called the
Attorney General's attention to these allegations, and he has
asked me to confer with Secretary Jcke's office regerding this
oorrespondence whieh I intend to do in the near future. The
- )
11

e wi11 ha marertad to B e L
C& Wiil U8& reéporuved To you Prompoiy.

results of this conferen



TP TR S R M, e m

';
i
E
!
;
!

SR e D]

I!

It is believed that John Sohmeider, mentioned above, will
alsc be of considerable mssistance to the Bureau, He wns not
interviewsd by Mr. Coleman until after several sources hed indi-
cated that he would not betray the government's confidence., It
will be recalled that Solmeider was one of the thirty-six defen-
dants who were oonvicted in the federal court on the dynamiting
charges. He states, however, that he bears nc resentment against
the government because of this, and that he will whole-heartedly
cooperate in our present investigation. He is familiar with many
of the relevant events and personalities involved.

¥r. Pulton and Mr. Hindmarsh, mentioned above, also indioated
their willingness to oooperate fully. Of these two, ¥r. Hindmarsh
is more familier with events and personelities. ese two indivi-
duals stated that an ettorney in Springfield, L. Pefferle,
Peisch Puilding, was familier with many of Elshofffs negotiations
in his ettempts te purchese Progressive mines, and that he would
be cooperative. It is suggested, thersfore, that Mr. Pefferle be
appropriately interviewed,

~ The Attornsy General and I oconferred regarding this case

on August 17, at which time we renswed our former decisiom to
contemplate grand jury action in this case not later than Qotober
l, We realize the immensity of the task which we hawe regquested
You to undertake. We are both deeply grateful to learn from Mr.
Colenman's report that your investigative campaign has been under-

hiavdrne 'l-‘h- “mnns-‘\\" -
1i0VL

B id b Wi -‘-0- A, WY APV OoOvAULTS

—'—\ Reﬁpeotfully’

WENDELL EERGE,
Assistant Attorney General.
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e g * 0 To: - m. wu ) .o ““"n 'Jéf"‘
5 Trom: J. BA@ar Hoover - Director, Federal ln-u- of mmu-d-
Subject; JOHN L, LEWIS, WY AL )
CIVIL RIGEES AMD DOMESTIC VICLENCE
Reference is made %¢ Bursac lstter dated lugst 20, 1943,
in the above mAitled matier.,

For yr inform Ahere are th h-rnuh photo-

lt-tic copies of s Nemorandum the Direcier rmim from e
* tna)l Divisten of the Dapartaent, dated August 19, 1943 lndu-
Ciiod it 1D - Fiolatichs of Besrios 51, Title 18.* 1% is

that Whis nuormduuhtﬂbﬁumud’thhﬂv&hﬂ.i&ub
viewed Ly Mr. Frank Colsman of the Crisinal Divisice wiils in 8%,
Louls, Wescuri, end Springfie Illinotls, in the recent pest. The
sugpested investigation set fo in this meworandua by the Criminmal
Division should be fully conducted, and the {ndividuals suggested by
mmmmm-mummmm-wmm

muwmwmum 3
mmuﬂnonhldn.dm\hthmﬁlnjn:ﬂhn
proceedings were fngtituted i{a the State Bprlngmld
.;.mn.m,-mamnmnmm‘ nui.

& an --Q. oy}

interfering with Frogressive Kine Sorkers wu‘ iu ic Illinois. The
Criminal Division has requested that a oopy eof these proocesdings be

secursd and forwarded to the Dapartmesnt, It hdodndthatlthm
two coples of these prooeedings be sooured in order that your office

mAy bave 3 oopy of at lasst one of these records.

i _ It 1s desired that this mstter De glven wxpeditious attention.
i Your attantion 1s 1 1ted %0 the mowerandum t-o She Attorney

PanapraY dabad Inle 37 10/ zantlan Af odd ah wara lm.-{ Q’M da W
Flima Umvwl viaag Avy

by Bureau letiler dated Augnst 2, 1943. Pege )0 of ‘Shls zsmorandum
#ots forth an area of fnwastigstion antitled *VIII =« Investigation af
Explanetion Qlven for Combtimation of Piyment after Opened in
: Tovember, 1939, IV 1s iated that ov'i oot Jumes in Mg 3% T :wents
% E, a, TER_ wirtends that thase pisments were iataadod to cover u;pcmn of a

fire "'H.e CR L1y The Crieinal Divisien hasy re-
quest mm o.l’ ary fire or aave-in te mvutiglud
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= hington Field Offioce to oconduct a thevoungh investiga-
S tion into the allezstions of subject James in sn sttempt o sacertain

the truth of his wiory, when and if, in your opinion, such action
appears to be logical.

Enclosure JQ’\
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MEMCRANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Noe. 2

Re?{fmne "R" e Violations of
Section 51, Title 18,

Referring to my memorandum to the Attorney General
dated July 24, 1943, which was transmitted to you, you
will note, on page 10, an area of investigation entitled,
"yIiI. Investigation of Explanation Given for Continue-
tion of Peyment sfter Mine Qpened in November, 1939."

c wait g

Subject James Gontéhds that 'these peyments were intended
to cover expenses of a fire and "big cave-in" in the mine.
You were reguested in that memorandum to investigate these
oircumstances fuli%.lugqjthis connevtion, it is suggested
that you inquire other E1shoff did not have insurance

which would have compensated for some of these alleged
losses.,

N, Assistant Attorney Fi'esxliarr'ai.“E
t

N
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ADDRESS REFLY TO
STHE ATTORNEY SENIRAL""
AND REFER TO

GETIALS AND NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. S .-
- __ TBsFCsMLEB L
/\ 144-10 August 19, 1943 C _ B

MEMORALNDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL. BUREAU QF INVESTIGATION

NO- 3
Re:&im "R" -= Violations of
ection 51, Title 18.

In 1932, injunotion proceedings were instituted in the
state court at Springfield, Illinoiso.gainst Lewis, which

resulted in an injunction forbidding Lewis fron? interf

with D M.WW. activities in Illinois. M"’

I am not informed as to the extent of the hearings or
proceedings in this case. I believe, however, that we should
have copies of these prooeedings. It is requested, therefore,

that you arrange to have at least two copies obtained, for-
N warding one copy to this Division as soon as it is available.

Respectfully,

WENDELL RERGE,

Assistant Attorney General, /J
, .1.‘~('71RDED
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JOHN EDGAR-HOOVER ’ Mr.E. A, Tomm_
QIRECTOR e (v 9 Mr. Clegg
- Mr. Glavin
seaeral Bureau of Investigation R
Mnited States Bepartment of Justice Mr. Nichels
. Mr. Rosen
MWashington, 8. ¢. Mr. Traey
- Mr. Carson
August 17, 1943 . Mr. Coffey
Mr. Hendon
Time: 3255 PM Mr. Eramer
Dictated: 4:30 PM Mr. McGuire,
MEMOEANDUM FOR MH, Mr. Harbo
o Mr. Quipn Tamm_____
o RE: JOHN L. LEIIS, ET Tele. Room
: CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VICIENCE Mr. Nease_
Miss Bea

k
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I
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J
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E
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. was found t. fxh 3

Miss

At the above time, Mr, 0'Donnell of the Criminal Division _

of the Department personally delivered the attached memorandum date
August 17, 1 to my office, where he tslked with Superﬂaorm
and in my absenco. The memorandun delivered by Mr.
was in response to Bureau -morandun dated August 6, 1943, in the above an-
titled 2y which 8 ferre upber of dis crepmciea in the exhibits

' e e RRR which had been forwarded
b 3

»-r‘)—, SC‘ %b;p?’

The Bureau memorandum to Mr. Berge dated August 6, 1943, pointed
out that installment 4 actually included only Exhibits 30 to 43, inclusive,
together with other material that was not marked, whereas the Department had
advised that tha 4th installment included Exhibits 30 to 58, inclusive, The
Bureau memorandum alsc stated that Exhibits 11, 12 and 15 were either adssing
or had not been marked as such. Mr. O'Donnell advised he desired to make
sure that the wmemorandum which he delivered identifled all exhibits which had
apparently been missing in the 4th installment,

to the eau.

checked the exhibits with Mr. C'Domnell and it
58, inclusive, had actually been transmitted to
the Bureau, although they were not numbered as such. Mr. Q'Donnell advised
that Exhibit 48 is an Analysis of the Records of local §#54; grecsive Mines
of America, disclosing the membership of that Local from June, 1939, to

June, 1941, instead of November, 1939, to June, 1941, a8 the Department had
advised,

Mr. O'Donnell advised that Exhibit 13 consisted only of one pgé&?L
numbered 8, He advised this appeared to be a page number but actuaiiy was
not and made the exhibit appear incomplete. hr '; ;

It was pointed out to Xr. O'Domnell that only the ﬂrst and tpages of Bh
bit 18 had been received from the Department. Mr, Ot'Donnell stated that he
kad just secursd all pages of this exhibi%gron the National Labor Relations
Board, which would be forwarded tB e Bu;reau on August 18, 1943.

BUY E} C\ :
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It is noted that all of the exhibits sand photostats received
from the Department have been forwarded to the Springfield Office; how-
ever Exhibits 44 to 58, inclusive, have not been designated by number
to the Springfield Office.

The Bureau memorandum to the Department dated August 6, 1943,
alsc advised the Department that the original as well as a photpstatic
copy of documen . N S ' . . S ’

" 2 e ' i JSSN ToCelvou i
3% ﬁgmt of the exhibits. MNr. E'Ennoll advised that the original
had been erronecusly transaitted and was retwrned to Mr. O'Donnell,
ACTION TAKEN;

The Springfield Office is being advised of the correct number
of photostatic coples of exhibits submitted to that office, as indicated
by Mr. 0'Donnell,
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Mr. E. A, Tamm__

jurvau of Inue Mr. Clexs
Mr. Glavin
United Statres Departiment of Justice Mr. Ladd
Washington, B, ¢. :: :::::h"_"'
- Mr. Tracy
A-u.guut 13, 1943 ‘ Mr. Carson
Mr. Coltey
Mr. Hepndon
4 Mr. EKramer
_ MEMORANDUM FOR MR. D. M. %'}f Mr. McGuire
U (' “Mr. Barbo
RE: JOHN L. LEWIS, ET AL. Mr. Quion Tamm__
CIVIL RIGHTS AND Tele. Room
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE Mr. Nease___
Mizs Buhm

Mi 4Gandaﬂi__j_

At this time SAC Hallford calied from Springfield and talked to Agent
my office. He advised that Frank Coleman, the Departmemtal
attorney assigned to this case, had arrived in Springfield and that he
had talked to Coleman and had listened to Coleman's comment regarding
the case but that he, Hallford, had declined to sit in on any interviews
with Coleman, in accordance with Bureau instructions. He indicated
] that Coleman was apparently contacting two or three individuals for the
———-—purpbse of enlisting their cocperation in instant matter. Mr. Hallford
indicated that he was getting across to Mr. Coleman that the Bureau
would conduct any interviews with regard to this investigation in the
manner decided upon by the Bureau and Nr. Coleman understands this.

In addition, Mr. Hallford advised as a matter of interest that John L.
Lewls had arrived in Springfleld but that nothing bad been done by
Lewia nor had anything happened with regard to the case but he thought
the Bureau would like to know that Lewis was in Springfield.

Mr. Hallford understands the necessity for discretion regarding the
matter and he is forwarding a letter to t'e Bureau outlining generally
what Frank Coleman incidentally discussed with SAC Hallford regarding
the background of the case, including inf tion regarding the Treasury
investigation which may be of mf;:{e he event it is not already
contained in communications from pa.ﬁynent te the Bureau.
?5‘» WAL e b7
¥r. Hallford stated that his main purpose in calling is that accor
to indications widch he received from Frank Colguan the Department
will probably request that interviews be conducted with mosty, if nbt
all, of the approximately 450 miners and officiag.s involved in the
case. Mr, Hallford understands, of course, that there is a possibility
that not all of these may need to be interview - however, after ‘
galyzing the matter to date, he finds that hagi.],y has four qualified——-
ICTORY men in the Springfield office whom he can assign to instant
r}ﬁ BUY 1‘ investigation in view of its nature. He feels at this time ttﬁ(\)
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he will need at least 12 additional experienced men fram outside offices
in order to hope to meet the deadline for completion. With regard to
the deadline, _indicated to SAC Hallford that the matter
should be handled and completed on or about September 25, inasmuch as
the Department plans to present the matter to a grand jury, apparently
from present indications, in October of this year.

SAC, Hallford observed that it would undoubtedly be necessary for the
interviews in these cases to be conducted by two Agents which, of course,
is true. In addition, the Springfield office has & fraud case at ’

o A —

Decatur, Illinois, which is apparently the case of

Fraud Against the Government and concerns the defectivefganufac!ure

of shells, and which is tieing up two Agents, according to Mr. Hallford.
In addition, Mr. Hallford says that very recently a number of Agents
were transferred out of the Springfield office, and a combination of
al]l these circumstances prumpts his request for 12 qualified men from
outside offices.

¥Mr. Hallford also p01nted out that although he had
received exhibit #1:ONsE BEa s (he exhibit contained
only the first and last pages of the report with which it was concerned
® and the intervening pages are missing.

inciden :

Ee also indicated that exnibit #13, n chiy contact between the
rosress:we Merg Workeras Union and Carl™Eishoff, dated January 18,
1936, is not complete. A dicated that the matter would

be checked immnediately an would be straightened out.

In connection with his request, Mr. Hallford also pointed out that
from the present indications he would estimate that a large percentage
of the persons to be interviewed would be outside of the Springfieid
territory, which would necessitate expenditure of time in locating the
individuals outside of that territory for eppropriate interview.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Bureau consider assigning

to the Springfield office the 12 men requested by SAC Hallford. The
request would appear to be reascnable under the circumstances, that is,
the nature of the case and the necessity for expeditious handling. In
fact, it may be necessary after the case is initiated to assign

addltlonal Agents in order to appropriately handle the matter within

the time al nted. Mr. Hallford indicated that the investigation would
probably be initiated by the middle or the end of next week, that is
around August 19 or 20. The last exhibits from the Department should

be in his possession by the 17th or 18, inasmuch as the Department .
indicates it will forward the last group of exhibits at the latest Db "

Monday, August 16, 1943.. ey EQL

o 2

Welch
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Director, FBI
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Ro: JOHN L. Is. RAY WEDBCI.
Je » Cﬂ'ﬂcl&ll of
the ted Mine Workers of

e
C. Amer _
CARL H, HOFF, Owner op!ﬁu
"B Springfisld,-Illlnols,

CIVIL RIGHTS and DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,

Dear 8ir; URGENT

bs

For the information of the Mismi Field Division this case must receive
the most expasditious attention and a report of the results of this investi.
gation must be in the hands of the Springfield Field Division within seven
days of the receipt of this letter, in view of the exiremes urgency and
expeditious nature of this inves’ciption, p.nd i t.hil riold division is to

neet a dead line set by the Bureau,
ﬁ\c %G\ 4' l{ (( q f.

For the Miami Field Division's womt...on. “the Depa.riment has reques

a full and complete investigaticn into the charges that JGHN L. LEWIS, RAY
G EDMUNDSON, and FALTER J. JAMES, officiais or the United Mina Workera. of .
Azerios, and CARL H, ELSHOFF, ownsr of ¢ "B", a coal mine in Springfield,
e Illinois, conspired during the years of 1337 to 1941 im vioclation of Sectiom
61, tritle 18, U.S. Code, to injure and opprezs KLSHOFF'B e loyeos in the ‘
froo sxsroise of the rights secursd to them the B’l:b'.l

Aots B

T AT RTY

Acocording to {nformation furanished by the Department, 1t 1s allsged that

the sum of $225,000 was paid from the years 1. .7 through 1941 by officials

of the United Mine Wurkers of Anerioa to CARL H. ELSHOFF, operator of Mine
#p®, with the intent to Induce :LSHOFF to impose unfalr labor practices -

on his employees, who were at that time members of the rival union, the

| dﬁogﬂuhe iine Workers of America, If it can te proven that ELSHCFF and

COPIES DESTROYED
R411 AN 11 1962 b




ireotor, FBI -2a S=26-43,

the offioials of the United Mine Workers of Amsrioa oonspired to deprive
nembers of the Progressive Mine Workers of Amerios of their rights as
secured by Section 7 of the National Labor Relations Act, there oould
undoubtadly be sstablished a violation of Seotion 61, Title 18, U. 8.

fada.

W e

The Miami Pi

CARL H, ELSHOFF has been President o%no ¥B" Coal Companmy, an Illinois
corporation, since December 22, 1927'when tho company was orgenited, owning
4958 shares of the 500 shares of stook, One share was . ned by FPLORENCE
ELSHOFF, then subisctts wife, whows also Vice-President of the Cumpany,
In 1932 SAMUEL Rg\GOURLEY acguired ons share and became Ssoretsry-Ireasurer
of the Company, , On November 20, 1937, the Nine "p" C-al Company changed
its name to th§{Elshoff Coal Company and on the same date transferred all
of its assets and 1liabilitiezs to t%e Mine "B® Coal Compeny, & Delawsre
sorporation, CARL RLSHOFF retained 498 shares of the stook of the Delawsre
porporation, FLORENCR one share, and GOURLEY ons ahare, The rsason for
this change is not known other than for the purpose of bringing matters
is . npa.% v*+h%th,ﬂjw’n%c+io% of tha
= S S
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Directar, FBI -Ba 8.26-43

sub:]oct CARL ELSBOFP is known to have traveled ¢ ‘ensively especially
to Chioago, Illinois, S5te Louis, Missouri, New York City, New York,

and Washington, D, C. He has been s lavish spender at hotels and pri-
vate clube, It is felt altogsther possible and probable that CARL
FLSHOFF Eas had meetings with and hag entertained officials of the
United Mine Workers of Anerica duri.ng tho pertinont period from 1937
to 1951, especially JOAN L. L§ ¥, and WALTER J, JAMES,
It 1s altogether possible thatj may have accompaied
subjeot ELSHOFF on some of these ir ¥ MAY he been present during
lavish entertaining of these individuals at Sprin;ﬂald, I114inois.
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Director, FBY -t- 8=26-43

£ is hrgo voluno, it is not possible
Ea o furniuh in letter form all background informstion, but it is bLelleved
that this letter contairs all pertinent information necessery to you.

For your information and sny assistance it may be in comection with this
mattaor, I am transmitting, herewith, a copy of a memo prepared by Fpecial

b 5 Agent which sete out in brief form a chronological resume of the
principal Incidents of interest in this Investigstion,

For your further Information the Bureau has instructed that only Mexperw
fenced and well qualified Agents™ be assipgned ‘o this Investigation, It
is further the Bureaufs instructions that all Intorviews in connection
with thies case be conducted by two Agonta, The Bureau has further ine
etructed that signed statements b2 obtained even though the information -
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Director, FBI -5- Be28=d3

is negative, Pive coples of this report should be furnished tc the
Bureau snd three copies to this office, BSpringfield is the office of
origin,

I again wish to impress upon you the importance of this investigation
and the fact that it is imperative that this lead be covered ixmediately.
In addition, it is the Buroauts desire that you give this metier your
personal attemtion,

vory truly yours,

FRED ’
Speoisl Agent i

cc=liami Pield Division
BEno.
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BUFFALO, NEW YORK 09/9/43 9/3/430 . —
N JOHN L. LEWIS, R&Yy EDNUNDSON, WALTER J. JAMES, M
Offici of théUnited Vipe Workers of America; CIVIL RIGHTS AND
CARL E—ELSHOFF, Owner offi’ine "B", DOVESTIC VIOLENCE

Springfield, Illinois
—

VB sfRvoer  J5T6d as HIRB dtebute pactclel RENT
approximately 2/5/41 to 2/@1}31 during which time
P¥WA attoraey submitted plan which relieved active
h-11ignvnnn}r of hath unions nt Fina "n" and which
sllowed for 2/21/@1 election won by UMFA. RYDER ¢
has no knowledse of incidents indicating interfer-
ence with rights of PMWA, nor has he ever seen any
lists substantiatine majority claims of either
union, althourh he states that non-specific and
common knowledre in Springfield and his own non-
fectually based opinion designates ELSHOFF as
pro-NMAA. -

~RUC ~

REFERENCE: Letter from Springfield Field Division to Buffalo
Field Division deted September &, 1943.

DETAILS: The fv}},un;ua in Uring e

porsonal intervten Sotnech YEYgd STR ans

Spacial Agent
Specinl Agent : The interview

gecurred in the offices of-; & ¥ational Labor -

“Reletiéns Soard, Genesee Building, Buffalo, New

York. ;%? RYDER S statements were based upon

personel recollections. The exact facts, he : /*J

»
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stated, were contained in the Natioﬁi!u}gbor Relations Boprd files maintained

in Chicago, Illincis. Mr. RYDER conversed willingliniitﬁnﬁt clearance from
his superiors in Vashington. '

YEYER 8. RYDER stated thet from hearsay he had learned thet the
National Labor Relations Board Field Examiners, LEISEREON and NILLIAME, had
investigated instant dispute about the time that the X¥opressive Nine Workers
of rmerica had filed a protest with the NHational Labor Relations Board that
the "B Mine had refused te bargain with the officisls of their orranization.
stated that he was extromely uncertzin as to the time of this inves-

tiration, but he fixed it at sbout the end of the long period during which
the "B" Mine did not cperate.

Mr. RYDER stated that the next investigation he had rd sbout
was that conducted during late 15940 and early 1941 by JAMES CMCLARK, =
Field Exeminer working out of the Chicago office of the National Labor
Relations Board, RYDER advised that he had heard from some sourece, presently
unkmown, that CLARK had at that time just finished extensive investigations
in Kentucky concerning United Mine Workers and Progressive Yins Workers
disputes apd that in these hentucky investigations CIARK hed fcund the United
- Mine Workers justified in their cleims. RYDER further advised that because
of these Kentucky investirations the Progressive Mine Workers were claiming

? bias on the part of CLARE because he would not report that UMW were using

> f1lepal methods in obtaininy membership increases in Mine "B". FRYDER fur-
? ther stated that he did not know if this PMY claim was correct, nor had
i

]

CLARK ever indicated to him his {CLARK'S) personal epinion in the matter.

XF. RYDER ststed that he accompanied CLARK to ths "B* Myt nrﬁ

Yout three days imkedtg¥ely gﬁguﬁ Year's Day, 1041, durfng whi

uisiated CLARK “$1YHes s "3% ¥ine emplofies. RYDY
hat thif Wis the only 888 Was SVEF CotikdFned in s B aispulll 3
é’ﬁ;ﬁ% belléyed B Natidhial Labor Relations B3Erd thet fe
; v fesigned to "B Wine sometime in LY” ;

5ﬁd1536{f oy
y I ebruary,' 194%,

KYDER sdvised that &t tha begmniﬂfz:*ils assigrment in "B" Mine
there had been numerous beetings, small riots, etc., and that his ’3{%»5?
ment to the mine Wae fot £0 much s an investigator into the relat
merits of the différent’ fhcvigns,*but cather as a paqifleglwgigr
gome type of agreeﬁblﬁtﬁsgglémedt without fuyther blocdshed. RYUE
thet he interviewed numercus beatinec victims, ete.; thut he believed he
incorporated the results of these i{nterviews .intc the Chicaro records, but
that he remembered no definite information was obtained es a result of these
interviews. Mr. RYDER was pressed as to specific evidence disclosed during
the interviews with the victims he hed mentioned, but steadfrstly maintained
thet they yielded no certain information es to the identity of assailants,
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instigators of the beatings, or the immediete causes of any of the riots.
RYDER advised that at about this time it sppeared obvious that more men
were switching from the PMW to the UMW, He said that gothing definite was
present to form such an opinion, but that he was conscicus of the trend, ss
was everycne else concerned. He said that, although there were numerous
charges of duress by each union, his personal, baseless opinion was that
United Yine Workers were using every form of intimidation possibla. X
explained, in illustration of this opinion, that at that time BOMARUAPECK
BECEK was employed at a mine inspector by the "B" Mine Company; that
BEGK as an inspector had access to every part of the mine;and that continuous
"orgpevine” reports indicated that HECKELEECK was propagandiring for the
UMN st all times. RYDER stated that he believed there was a great deal of
credence in these indirect reports, inasmuch as ERCKELBECK left the nine
immediately after the election and becams & personal aid of JOHN L. LEWIS.

RYDER edvised that he had received further indirect information
indicating that&pOHnNNON United ¥ine Workers local president, amd others
were terroriting Progressive Mine Workers in attempts to have them siem
with the UMY organization. RYDER said that, although he investigated all
terrorizing claims, nothing definite had ever been determined. ELe further

.£tatad thet ha har never geen snv list of gnv +\mn ghn-ina- who had zisrned

T VR W AGh W AN LIRS da Y W BT Sy a2 v Vi smary J B - e .

with either union concerned, but that he had sttempted to “obtain the back-
ground of some sixty new emplocyees when charges were made by the FI'F that
"B" Mine officials were "padding™ the mine with employees favorable to the
U}AA. XYDER stated that the outoome of this check showed no conclusive

YW "padding®, und that he hed brourht this to the attention of CEARLES
KANE, attorney for and lezder of the Springfield locel, PMWA., EANE, he
steted, took exception to this survey, claiming that the intimidation prac-
ticed by the ULF could never be observed by an investipastion into & worker's
beckground, inasmuch &s, iam self-protection, workers showed ostensible im-
partiality, even after deciding tc vote aa Tnited ¥ine Workers of America.

RYDER advised as it became more obyjicus to all concerned that
the UMV were gaining the upper hand, CHARLE NE, on behalf of the PMWA,
sugrested an arbitrary pelicy to RYDER. KANE'S plan, RYDER expleined,
encompassed three general points, which were as follows. First, that the
"B" Mine officials should have a notice posted et various obvious points
throughout the mine, which notice should definitely state that "B" Kine
officiels had absolutely no partiality so far us either Progressive Mine
Forkers or United Mine Workers were concerned, and that they were not back-
ing either of the orgunizations in aay way. Second, thet such notice pested
by "B" Mine officials should contain & statement to the effect that, should
any further demonstrations of viclence be observed, all people concerned ia
the violence would be Immedintely dismissed from the employment of the org¢an~
ization without reinstatement possibilities., Third, that shouvld the above
two polnts be adhered to by the compsny officials cnd the W1V, the FIW would,

-3-
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in turn, withdraw their ebjection to the election which had been reguested
of the Kational Labor Relations 3oard by the UMNW.

RYDER stated that this decision on the part of KANE was more impor-~
tant to him ms a disputq,gacifigr; inssmuch as the NLEB was, at that time,
in a peculiar position. JThis peculisr position, he advised, had been brought
about by the fact that, although on the basis of a past election the NLRB
hed designated the FYWA ue the sole bargaining agent at "B" Mine, recent
claims by the UMW had stated that this crgenirzation now hed & substantisl
majority of the workers concerned. RYDER stated that he had never seen any
documentary evidence of this majority, nor, to his knowledge, had any other
official of the NLRB received & list of names for review st this time. RYDER™
stated that, nevertheless, the NLRB had been looking for some convenimnt
method to settle the dispute and allow for an election, inesmuch as it seemed
obvious thet an election wes the cnly method whereby further, state-wide
bloodshed might be prevented. RYDER continued by saying thet es & result
of the arbitrary plan submitted by KANE, an election wee held, inssmuch as
the third peint in his plan withdrew the PMW objections to this electien;
and that, as a result of the election, the UMNA were designated es the sole
bargaining agent at "B" Mine.

At this point, RYDER was pressed es to the reason for KANE'S
erbitrary suggestion, inasmuch as KANE could hsve claimed thet a previous
NLRS decision had appointed the PMAA as the sole bargainine apgent, and
also inesmuch as at the time it was obvious to everycne concerned that an
election would result in a UMK victory. RYDER stated thet he was unable to
explain thls decision on the part of KANE, inasmuch as the "B" Mine was per~-
haps the "key"™ mine in Illinois. RYDER, however, stated that the workers
concerned were tired of the long and bloody dispute; thet school children of
the different fecticns were experiencing great difficulties in working to-
gether in schools;end thet, in general, the trend on the part of the PN was
6 desire to go to work peacefully regardless of to whom they owe their
slleriance. RYDER explained that KANE wes conscious of this spirit on the
part of the workers and that he was further consclous of the fact that, while
the Propressive Mine Workers were entering increased financial difficulties,
the United !ine Workers appesred to be growing financislly stronger, and that,
ag the PIY were unsble to pey sick and death benefits, etc., their power in
the state was rapidly venishinp. RYDER astuted that he believed KANE had sug-
cested his arditrary plen in an effort to selvage some portion of the prestige
of the PMW,

During the above interview MEYER S. RYDER indicated a number of
perscnal opinions, although it was determined throughout the conversation
that these opinions were based upon no definite fects or documents and that
their utility in ecourt would be negligible. RYDER advised that, in his
opinion, the "B" Mine Company, as represented by its owner, CARL H. FLSHOFF,
was pro-UMT. heo stated that this wes a natural tendency on the part of the

-4 -
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owner, since the experience in the state had indicated that the UMW ocontrset = .-
was much better than s FMW contract, inasmuch as a grester volume of business
was possible, more valuable contscts were mede, and more permanent plans
could be formuleted in consideration of the netion-wide character of the
union. RYDER f.rther stated that to him a specific evidence of the pro~-UNMN
ettitude wes the fact that the owner of the "B" Mine had never consented to.
8 closed shop when dealing with FMW, but hed immediately consented t6 &
closed shop when the UMA held control following ths last election. ) W”
seid that, in consideration of the belligerent faction nature of the neiéﬁ-
borhood around "B" Mine, an open shop was, in effect, s strong agent for the
UMW, for it allowed their strong militant and highly organized minority to
propagandize more than the less organized majority of FMW. giﬁﬁl further
claimed that, from his observation of the general attitude in the "B" Mine
district, he felt that duress end every other method of obtaining UMW votes
was used, although he had not been zble to obtain specific evidence during
his investigation.

EYDER stated thet he hed no knowledge of any financial arrangements
between "B" Mine, ELSHOFF, «nd the UMW, nor had he ever heard of the transfer
of any funds among them. He stated that the only money he had ever heard
involved in the dispute was at the time of the death of & Progressive Mine
Worker, when a representation of United Mine Workers mppeared at the weke
and rave & $200 check to the widow. This type of perfectly legal propagands,
RYDER advised, was extremely powerful, inasmuch as at the time the PN¥ were
unable to pay sny of their death benefits.

REFFERED UPON CCMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF CGRIGIN
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served with process in conjwction with an injunction proceedings filed
earlier that morning by the Wage and Houwr DMvision, The injunction was

filed wmder Civil Docket #191 on November 6, 1941, The case was heard
and the court dismissed the injunction complaint on July 1, 1942,

Mre BARBER pointed out that he was never able to ascertain
to his satisfaction where the complaint was received from which caused
the Wage and Hour Division to initiate an investigationj further, that
the company had never received any such complaint from any of the
company 's miners, He pointed out that in hand-loading mines in this
area and all areas, the same procedure and same method of pay is
followed; that due to the nature of hand-loading, cosl miners cannot
be peid by any other method as it would be impossible and impractical
to make any other arrangement. He stated that he made an exhaustive
search to attempt to find information as to where the Wage and Hour
Division had ever filed any other similar injunction proceedings, bub
without success,

Mr. BARBER advised that he felt that in view of the whole
situation, and especially in view of the fact that CARL H. ELSHOFF,
and the (D probably through him, imew the financial status of the
Panther Creek Mines and the fact that they were burdemed with approxi-
mately $400,000.00 indebttedness, caused this complaint to be made to
the Wage and Hour Division immediately after negotiations with ELSHOFF
failed at the price which ELSHOFF was willing to pay, in an attempt . _
to force Panther Creek Mines to sell. SV

The above information is submitted in order that the Bureau
and the Department may have the benefit of the same and determine
whether or not they desire to have the Wage and Hour Division, United
States Department of Labor, contacted for the purpose of determining
whether or not the complaint in connection with this matter originated
with the UMK and hence may be a part of the conspiracy between CARL H,
ELSHOFF and UMF in instant case,

Respectfully submitted,

4418
cc Bureau (9) ¥ t’? Jc
Springfield (3)
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I reguest that the ciroumstances surrounding this event
be thoroughly investizated. ’

This investigation will be pertinent to Point Two, I, B
of the "Qutline of the Trial Brief" referred to in my memoran=-
dum to you deted Auzust 26, 1943, numbered 1.

Respeoctfully,

LL EERGE,
Asslstant Attorney General,




Springfield, Tllinois
September 9, 1943

Re: JOMN L. LEWIS, ET AL.
CIVIL RIGHPS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,

In ¢ ction with an interview had with ¥r. CIAYTON kﬁm&,
attorney for theXPanther Creek Mines, 10th Floor, First National Bank
Building, Springfield, Illinois, by the wndersigned on September 7, 1943,

the results of said interview being reported elsewhere, the undersigned
gubmits tha f21lowine infnmfim- e 2 £

VidW AV ALY T AAiE delis A Amme AL § T T

¥r. BARBER ted that shortly after negotjations for Pamther
Creek Mines by CARL H. HOFF failed, a ¥r. HERMAN T of the Wage
and Hour Division, United States Department of Labor, 222 West North
Bank Irive, Chicago, Illinois, came to his offige and asked if he would
enter a Consent Decree to an injunction again ther Creek Mines, Inc.
Mr. GRANT stated that a review of the records of Panther Creek ¥ines
revealed that on each pay period all smployees of the mine were not re-
ceiving the minimm amount per hour, as required under the Wage and
Hour Statutes and rules and regulationa. Mr. BARBER refused to enter
a Consent Decree and advised that it would be,dus to the nature of mining
business, an impossibility for the wine %o have watchmen for every miner
in the mine to see that he actually worked the required number of hoursg
also that on some days a miner will shoot down large amounts of coal
and his pay for that period would be light, At the beginning of the
next pay period he might aspend several days loading this coal, during
which time his pay period would be much above average, Mr., BARBER
pointed out that the company was attempting to comply with all these

rules and regulations,

After Mr, GRANT 's call, Mr, BARBER said he addressed a letter
to the Wage and Hour Division in Chicagoe and sent a copy of this letter
to the Labor Department in Washington, D. C. He received an =nswer
from Chicago, wherein that office denied that he had ever been asked to
eater a (Consent Decree in connection with the in nction, Later he
received advice that My, HERMAN GRANT was to be in the post office build-
ing in Springfield at a givenm time. Mr. BARBER went to the post office
to meet M¥r, GRANT. Mr, GRANT was not there but instead Mr. BARBER was
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO

This case omamaten AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS : mzno. 44-13
REFORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE FERIOD FOR m:m" ‘
cmvm.mn OHIO 9/10/43 9757 43
™S JOHN L. LEWIS, GAf EDMUNTEON, WALTER J, JDEB, CHARACTEN Op cAsE f
Officiglp of the*United Mine Iorkera of America; CIVIL RIGHTS AND
CARL HY EISHOFF, Owner o e "B, Spring- DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

field, Illinois

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Reference:

Details:

& ‘Bureau
Springfield
2 Cleveland

CQPIES DESTROTED

GARNET L*?ATTERSON, general counsel for
United Rubber Workers, Akron, Ohio, re-
viewed the facts in the Mine "B® coniro-
varsy and advised that EDMUNIGON and EISHOFF
had appeared at his office to discuss mat-
ters of a generai nature. No indication of
conspira.cy against the Progressive Mine
Workers as evidenced by their line of ques-

tioning,

Letter from the Springfield Field Division
dated September 6, 1943,

Teletype from the Springfield Fieid Divi-
sion dated Septembar 8, 1943,

- -

At n, Obio &
f‘lﬁh"ﬁ(‘l Dl";'ﬁ‘mﬁ\! wha roodidoae ad Nawnrea ':?' o E
Umbl‘h‘—ﬂ WJUUI" ba g IUOLWU BU nuvma.u, , 'U.__
Chio, and isdarasently engaged as gensral . S
caunsel-for tha United Rubber Workers, with’ . E=
offices Ypcated on the fifth floor of the k0
United Building, Akron, Ohio, stated that =~ C

he rememb§red the "B" Mine controversy that -
occurred pfiior to his appointment as Regional '
Director for the National Labor Relations

Board at Chicago and which continued during

his térm &8 Regional Director from Febru-

ary of 1939 to Jan\Mry of 1941, He added
D
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that since that time, howsver, situations of importance have arisen that
dimmed the mine affair in his memory. PATTERSON swumarized the *B" Mine in-
cident that existed prior to his appointment as Regional Director and recalled
some of the events that took place while he was in Chicago.

In answer to the question as to why dues are checked off the payroll

s Rt Sy ad o

W[1<Cr mauvuver lS‘ menb].onuu on page S.LX U]. IoHU DpI’.‘LHgllBJ.u Ulllbﬂ mt:mord.nuum IUI'
the file dated August 23, 1943, PATTERSON advised that there is a provision
whereby the company checks off and deducts monthly dues from union members
and forwards the dues collected to the Union Headguarters.

He further stated that in August of 1940 an agreament was entered
into by ELSHOFF, the United Mine Workerg, and the Progressive Mine ®orkers,
whereby ELSHCFF would bargain with théa%;ogressive Mine Workers as the mine
representative, and that interfersnce Wwith employees attempting to Join or
form a union 01 their own should be SWPPBG. .Lnese agreemem:s were em.ereu
by the National Labor Relations Board in the United States Circuit Court of
Appeals. late in the year of 1939, the "B"™ Mine was reopened on an open
ahop basis.

In July of 1940, the Progressive Mine Workers filed a new charge
against the Kine "B" company, alleging that the Mine *B® operators were en-
couraging membership in the United Mine Workers Organization. At about this
time the United Mine Workers petitioned the Natioral Iabor Relations Board for
an investigation to determine if their organization should not be the bargain=-
ing agent in the mine., He explained that the Board had not acted on the United
¥ine Workers' Petition at that time because the Board was still investigat-
ing the charges made by the Progressive Mine Workers against the Mine "B"
company, wherein it was allsged that the Mine "B"™ company had been engaging
in unfair labor practices,

In Janvary of 1941 the Board issued a notice that the question of
representing would come up at 8 hearing at Springfield. He astated that a
HU.HJDGI' Ol Blgnauures for ithe UﬂlWG m.ne "OI'KSI‘S and the I‘I‘OgI‘BSSlVB “lm
Workers in relation to the campany's payroll, represented a sizeable dis-
crapancy and had later developed that some of the employees had signed both
petitions with a view in mind of being with a group that emerged victorious
at the election.

The Progressive line Workers filed a petition with the National
Labor Relations Board, requesting that the United Mine Workers' petition
for identification be dismissed on the grounds that the United Mineworkers

-2 -
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ADORESS REPLY TO *
“THE ATTORMEY GENENAL"
AMD REFER TO

INMTIALS AND NUMEER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

TSP HA N

144-10 August 27, 1943

1 VEMORANDUR FOE THE DIRECTOR,
o FEDE-A] BCURGAU QF INVESTIGATION

No. 1

Re;7*&ine "p" -~ Violations of
Section 51, Title 18.

In oy memorendum of August 11, 1943, 1 listed on puze 4
the nemes of twelve men believed to have been expelled from the
~ j(ﬁrogressive ¥Kine Worxers of Americe prior tec May 12, 1937.

We have statements that none of these men sppealed from
the order expelling them, and that in one case a man voted for
his own efgg}sion R ol e
g, e e

. I do not believe that I hg§3 hé?gt
—~ spsoifically to investizate fully the oiroumstanpes surroun ‘
o the trial of these men by the Progressive Union's Triel Com- é
mittees It is possible that Lewis and Edmundson contanplated
the expulsion of these men from the Progréssive Union as & ;
method of precipitating a strike, it being agreed that Elshoff -
would refuse to fire them as he was probably reguired to do '
under his coniract. If this is the correct theory, these men
would probably have been instructed not to put up eny serious -
¥ (preosistance to thelr expulsion and even to cooperate to tha
4 end.
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had resorted to unfair methods in bringing about a majority. This motion
was filed after the hearing of the National Labor Relations Board at Wash-
ington had started action, The investigator working out of the National
Labor Relations Board, Chicago office, that investigated the coutrovcrty,
was called into Iashinzton to testify before the Board there, '

Mr. PATTERSON further stated that ELSHOFF had been in his office
as well as EDMUNISON, and that perhaps the two bad been in the office at
scme time. Most of the meetings were attended by representatives of the
United Mine Workers, the frogressive Mine Workers, and officials of the
®"B" ¥ine at the request of the National Labor Relations Board.

He advised that nothing ever developed in thése meetings to indicate
that there was collusion between ELSHOFF and EDMUNISON, nor anything to in-
dicate that the United Mine Workers and the *3® Mine operators were conspir-
ing against the Progressive Mine Workers. Neither of these men have asked
for information or opinions that could in any way be interpreted to mean that
they were soliciting this information with a view in mind that they were anti-
cipating engaging in some questionable activity that would permit them to

keep within the law,

He further stated that the attorneys for EIMUNISON and ELSHOFF ap~
peared to be fine young men, clean cut; and very business like. EDMUNDSON
and ELSHCFF also 1mpressed him as baing raspectable, conscientious, apd hard
working. He advised that on one of his visits to Springfield, a ANE,
attorney for the Progressive Mine Workers, contacted him and advised that the
United Mine Workers had paid EISHOFF a sizeable sum of money to influence
his decision in favor of the United Mine Workers, This matter was investi=-
gated by one of the field men with negative results.

The interviewlng agent questioned Mr. PATTERSON as to a& possible
explanation why EISHOFF awarded the United ¥ine Workers a Closed Shop Con-
tract in 1941 eight days after the National labor Relations Board certified
the United Mine Workers as the collective barzaining agent, whereas the
Progressive Mine Workers had been negotiating since the summer of 1937 for
the same type of contract, Mr. PATTERSON explained that it was his opinion
that EISHCFF wae a member of the State Coal Operators Organization and in all
likelihood their contracts with the union are for a closed shop agreement,
and that EILSHOFF felt that he could not get by without offering the closed
contract to the United Mine Workers. '

In addition to this he stated that perhaps ELSHOFF was rather dis-

gusted with all the bickering that had taken place between the unions, and
that throughout this period, the mine had not operated as profitably as it

-3 -
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should have and that this final action perhaps would mean that the trouble
would be terminated, Mr. PATTERSON appeared to be very cooperative and ex-
pressed a willingness to help in any manner whatsoever, The discussion with
Mr. PATTERSON was not reduced to a signed statement in view of the fact that
it did not appear to be probative information,

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TC THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN =
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Subject: JOHN L. LOWIS, EY AL
CIVIL RIGHTS AN DOMES?IC VIOLENCE

Thare are transmitted hercwith photostatic copies of five
memoranda dated August 27, 191.3, from the Criminal Division of the
Dejsrizent, captioned 1, 2, { and 5, respectively, *lme B -
Violations of Section 51, R e -

Bewn .- 'Y ¥
.t tha hallats ypaad &n tha 2l

December 15, 1937, and February 21, 191.1, not ahow how sn smployes
actually cast his vote. With raspect to Exhibit 5{, “he Depariazent
indicates that the application for ucabership cards Wl not t
to the National Labor Relatfons Tosrd but msrsly exhibited to the
field sxaminer for his information in making a c.mnon to

an eleotion to determine s bargalning representative for the Mine
wloyus should be held. '

Coplss of the alime weacrands are forwarded for your informa-
tion and poesible asaistance in condueting the fnvestigation in the
above entitled case, You will note that }sse sororanda oontain
certain investigative sigestions ss set forth by the Criminal Divi-
sion., These inveatigative suggestiona should be fully daveloped
3.1

L)
unl:as & specific reason exi:te making it fnadvisab
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A ( e d} Mr. Cie
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T e voamen DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE N
. WASHINGTON, D. C. el
2 TR PCAR e
P Mr. :luben
' 144-10 August 23, 1943 :r"! DR
- t. ACers . ..,
~ Mc. Coraon
Mr. Eo.don.. .. .
Mr. Mumford
Mr. Starke . . ____.
Mr Qufes: Tamm |
Mr. Nearo
MEMOFANDUM FOR THE _DIRECTOR ey Gy
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION _—
NOe« 3

Reg)h_(ine npP em Vioclatioms of
gaction 51, Title 18,

It is important to esteblish the subjects' attitudes
regarding the length of the period over which payments would

& have to be made pursuant to their agreement. It is believed
) that in June, 1937, they were hopeful that these payments
would have to be mede only for a short time, :

N This possible inconsistency is id\ ng “ealled to ‘your N
o

. < attention for whatever value it ma*( haﬁ r investigative pur-
“oN poses. B8 - ﬂ
Respectfully,
/ 4 LYz 7:
‘ KRS

WENDELL FERGE,

Assistant Attorpey General._ -
o
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o s Mr. Toiwon .
. ) ( X f‘.' i Mr. E. A. Tamm
' ADDRESS REFLY TO b o Mr. Clogg
THE ATTORNEY SENER T
AND REFER TO Mr. Coffes
LATIALS AMO MBS ~oARTMENT OF JUSTICE M. Glavan
A WASHINGTON, D.C. M. Ladd
RO WMLE Mr. Nicbuily o
Mr. Resen . !
144-10 August 23, 1943 Mr. Trucs
~ Mr. Acors §
&- M;a :
Mr. Beodom. .
M Musferd ..
VEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTCR M. Coin Tamnr |
FEDERAL BUREAU OF DNVesTIGATION :' Kease .
Hor 1 s o
Ret np? — Violations of '
Section 51, Title 18. Y B

e of the andit report is not understood.
make inquiry to determine whether the
dered by subject Lewis, whether it was

lar ocourse of business, and, if notE why

The significanc
It is reguested that you
sudit was specifically or
a report made in the regu
it wss reqpestedﬂ?t this partioular time, T TSR
. &, e,
Lewis, learning that ce ain
ing en unwholesome jnterest in his relation-
mined that the records for this period
should be destroyed, that an gudit should be made to cover up
that thereafter the falsification
/ﬁc

end f£ill in the blank, and
of the records should be scoomplished in a more subtle fashion.

RE%g;:p%%Eful ¥, - 4 5 . 7 &

T

The suspioion is that

persong ware show
ships with Elshoff, deter

WENDELL EERGE,
Assistant Attorney Zoners
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In my memorandum to you of July 24, 1943, you were
requested to interview Mr. Bajork. -

G Li‘?atterson, formerly Regional Director,

¥.L.R.B., 13th Region. He is now General

Counsel, United Rubber Workers in Akron, Ohio.

I am reliably informed that Mr. Patterson will cooperate
to the fullest extent with your Bureau, and it is understood
thet he has significant information. Because he was Regional
Director in Chicago during the Mine “B" ocontroversy, he should
be of considerable assistance to your Pureau.

It is reguested that esch of these offiocials and former
of ficials be interviewed to determine whether or not they have
information regarding the issues of this case beyond that which
is reflected in the files of the Kational Labor Relations Boerd.
Yeny of these individuals conferred at length with Elshoff and
Edmundson, and for thet reason, they may be waluable witnesses
as to inoriminating statements and admissions made by these
subjects.

Respectfully,

NDELL BERGE,
Assistant Attorney General.
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WASHINGTON, D.C.
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i l14=-10 August 27, 1843

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTCR
FEDERAL, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

HO.

Re:ﬂKulna fR" == Vioclations of
Section 51, Title 18,

In connection with the history of the controversy be-
tween the Progressives end U.M,W, of 1932 until 1537, 1t
will be helpful to have a comprehensive picture of tbe mines

= which were, at one time or another, controlled by these

opposing forcas.

- It is believed that some of the Progressive officials
- wiil be able to furnish a map graphically portraying the
shiftin; tides of fortune during this struggle.

This information will be of essistence in determining
the relat: onshwn to the over-sll state controversy of the
U.M¥ie campaj tc break the Progressive locals at Mine "B",
Yine T&", the anther Creek Mines, end the other mines of
whichElshoff was to be used to get oontrol.

Carl !

e Respectfully,

N
.
o
LIl DZLL BERGE,

ssistant Attornsy General-
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s e e DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ~
WASHINGTON, D.C, ‘

144-10 August 27, 1943

LEMOPANDUY "0R THE DIRECTQR
FEDERAL B U OF INVESTIGATION

No« 3

Rez'Mne "p" -- Violations of
Section 51, Title 18.

v/

The following individuals were officisls of thTticnal -
- Labor Relations Board who actively participated in the Mine “p"
controversy between 1937 and 1941, Some of them are now with
the Board and others have gone into other employment, I checked
with the Nationel Labor Relations Eoard but could not obtain the
exact nddresses of these individuels in every oase,

James Cxla.rk, formerly N.L.R.B. Field Examiner
< working out of Chicego, Illinois., I em irformed
he is now in Indianapolis, Indiana.

(\"‘*‘
' O» Syvcmith, formerly N.L.R.B. Field Exeminer,
~ Chicago, Illinois. He is now Director of the
- Field Division in Weshington, D. Ca
™ I. T‘«Dorﬁm, formerly Acting Regional Director,
* {eL.R.B., 13th Region. He is now in Washington
) with the Office of Strategic Services.

:,{arti?;l%gner, formerly N.L.R.B. Field Exeminer
in the 13th Region. He is now N.L.R.EB. Regieral
Director in San Frenciseo.

deyer SA Ryder, formerly N.L.B«B. Field Exaxminer, ﬂ
Chicago. He is now Re;fon@:“b rectc;r_.at Buffalo,

Yew York. R f
ew Yor N S \,,f\f ¢ {}__f._._ 7 /|

W J
Leonard C‘*\Eajork, formerl}}Acti - Hégioriaf Diractér,
N.L.R.B. 13th Region. He is now »rdbably dn_Chisago, »
"~«7@.1inois, as private labor consultant. vehos e
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ADDRESS REFLY TO
STHE ATTORMEY GENERAL'
AND REFER TO

oy
INTIALS AND buseme DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE /«/’/

WASHINGTON, D.
U R o o p.c.

~

144-10 August 27, 194,1%

1oreRn DUl FOR THE DIRECTOR
FVEDERAL BURRAU OF INVESTIGATION

Yo. 4

ge; WHine "B" -- Violations of
Sectiop 51, Title 18.

ur memorandum of August 25, 1943, referring to
Xhibits No. 56, No. 58, and Noe. 54'

- In respect to the inguiry relating to Exhibit Ko. 36,
o' 0> I am reliably informed by officials of the Xational Labor
Relations Board that in Board elections, the ballot does
not disclose the name of the voter who cast it. Apperently,
there is no way to determine from the Board's records how
any employee actually cast his vote.

This information is egually epplicable to the inguiry
relating to Exhibit No. 58.

In respect to the inquiry relating to Exhibit No. 54,
I am informed that the vembership cerds referred to did
not actually come into the possession of the Board officiels
but were simply exhibited to the Field Examiner who nade
caleulations therefrom, and the cards were returned to the
possession of the unions. Apparently, if these cards are
N available at all in their original form, they are to be
- found in the unionst files.

With respect to the last paragraph of your memorandum,
— I believe that all petitions addressed to the Board have
- been forwarded to the Bureau.

REOCOZDED , Ly - .

Resple}c\i}:)falll)gz f 4_1?_4 i ‘ 7 7 ‘

XED F o .
M‘@‘“ o,
FDELL FENGE, s

)/ 7 ¢_  Assistant Attc:i.rney General. s
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WASHINGTON, D.C,
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144-10 August 27, 19435

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL RUREAU ,OF INVESTIGATION

No. B

Ra:)QMine YE" - Violations of
Section 51, Title 18.

* There is reason to believe that O'Leary was used by
AN Lewis as a meens of checking to see that the payments actually
' reached Elshoff and were not misappropriated en route.
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Any information which you may discover regarding
the identificeation and location of the missing $15,000
will be extremely valuable. At an appropriate time,
Q'Leary should be interviewed.

Respectfully,

VENDELL BERGE,

Assistant Attorney General,

A e e




DIRECTOR

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ( { } cC-287 Mr. Tolson

Mr. E. A, Temm_

. . Mr. Clexg
Federal Burran of Inuestigation Mr. Glavis

Mnited #tafes Department of FJustice Mr. Ladd
Mr. Nichols

Mashington, 8. ¢. Mr. Rosen

) Mr. Tracy

hugust 30, 1943 ~ Mr. Carson

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Hepdon

Mr. Kramer

MEMORANDUM FOR ME. D. M. Mr. McGuire
0 Mr. Harbo

RE: JOHN L. LEWIS, ET AL. Mr. Quinp Tamm_

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOCLENCE Tels. Room
Mr. Nease

Miss Beahm
Miss Gandy

At the asbove time Mr. Frank Coleman of the Department called with
respect to the situation which was reported in my memorandum of Saturday,
that is, ¥§ ' - ' e

Mr. Coleman advised my office that he personally fook the matter
up azain with Mr, Carusi in the Attorney General's office and as a res
he has reached an agreement with the Tax Division in the Departament whereby

arransements will be made, according to Mr.

Respectfully,
5o ; 7

cyi_:c{ M/%,) | /9
F. L. Welch - _

? -
o - 2E= ST
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JOHN'EDGAR Hqé:w ' ir {:, Mr. Tolsan
DIRECTOR . s )
Mr. E. A, Tr.;nm_
1 Bureau of auestir Me. Clese
. Mr. Glavin
¥nited States Aepartment of Iustice Mr. Ladd
. Mr. Ni
Mashington, A, . u: :,:::l'
August 28, 1943 Mr. Traey
~ Mr, Carses
Mr. Cofley
Mr. Hendon
Mr. Eramer
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. D. M. Mr. McGuire
@] i Mr. Harbo
Re: John L. Lewls et al Mr. Quion Tamm
Civil Rights & Domestic Tele. Room -
Violence Mr. Neass

¥r. Frank Coleman, Civil Rights Section in the Departmenty " 2e*i®——
called regarding this case. MNr, Coleman stated that he was con- ten Landy.
cerned about the following possible conflict of investigative ac-

tivity which has presented itself.

: Mr. Coleman stat,ed that for par
he evidence rhgarding the violation by Elshoff to the
same grand jury which would be called to hear the evidence developed by the
. Pureau in instant investigation regarding not only Elshoff's activities btut
. also those of John L. Lewis and others.

:who todk the call,

228, Q/ M¥r, Coleman requested advice froi :
"as to the Bursau's viewpoint in the matter, It v?? pointed Qui tﬁ that

_very definitely the Bureau does not want any othep’ investigatoPs #idkling in-
quiries regarding the same situation in any 1nvesti£.atlon since it is high-

2 particularly stressed the fact that in an mvest. ation as delicate as
-:3 present one it was felt *that there would be no question but that the Bureau
R ?A muld stenuously object to any such procedure. It was pointed out to Nr.
2 leman that necessarily in connection with investigation in this matter an
p(gwﬁ_xpogy! accounting investigation would have to be made in accordance with the .
}‘ Department's request into the circumstances surrounding the payment of
BUY | the $225,000 to Carl Elshoff by the United Mine Workers and that after

3"1”' the Burea.u had completed its mveatik,af ion &~ the evicence developed

égfﬂl’s' had Lf)f,reviewed in the Department T 77

rj‘“;: 18 134x s




